5. RESCISSION OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LEASE PRC 4346.9, TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, MALIBU COVE COLONY, LOS ANGELES COUNTY; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - W 7201.

After consideration of Calendar Item 4 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION RESCINDS ITS RESOLUTION OF NOVEMBER 14, 1969 (MINUTE ITEM 6, PAGE 1148), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A GROIN SYSTEM ON TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND AT MALIBU COVE, LOS ANGELES COUNTY.

Attachment:

Calendar Item 4 ( 1 page)

4.

## RESCISSION OF AUTHORITY TO ISSUE LEASE P.R.C. 4346.9

APPLICANT:

County of Los Angeles.

LOCATION:

Malibu Cove Colony, Los Angeles County.

I TOPOSED LAND USE:

Construction of a groin system.

TERMS AS AUTHORIZED:

Initial period: 49 years, from November 14, 1969.

CONSIDERATION:

No charge; the public safety.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

a. Public Resources Code: Div. 6, Pts. 1 and 2.

b. Administrative Code:

Title 2, Div. 3, Articles 1 and 2 as amended effective May 10, 1969.

## OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

1. On November 14, 1969, the Commission authorized issuance of a permit to construct five groins at this site for the protection of upland property. It was intended that cost of construction would be defrayed by assessments against upland lots and the setting up of an improvement district. However, because of objections by lot owners, the proposal did not materialize, and the Board of Supervisors has voted to abandon the project.

EXHIBIT:

A. Location map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION RESCIND ITS RESOLUTION OF NOVEMBER 14, 1969 (MINUTE ITEM 6, PAGE 1148), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A GROIN SYSTEM ON TIDE AND SUBMERGED LAND AT MALIBU COVE, LOS ANGELES COUNTY.